
 

 

EEaasstt  SSuusssseexx  SSAACCRREE    

AAggeennddaa  
WWeeddnneessddaayy  2233rrdd  NNoovveemmbbeerr  22001166  

11..3300  ––  33..3300ppmm  

SStt  LLeeoonnaarrdd’’ss  CC  ooff  EE  PPrriimmaarryy  AAccaaddeemmyy,,    

CCoolllliinnsswwoooodd  DDrriivvee,,  SStt  LLeeoonnaarrdd’’ss,,  TTNN3388  00NNXX  

  
  

  
  

IItteemm  TTiimmee  SSuubbjjeecctt  PPaappeerrss  LLeeaadd  

11  1133::1155  TTeeaa  &&  CCooffffeeee    
NNeettwwoorrkkiinngg  

    

22  1133::3300  WWeellccoommee  &&  aappoollooggiieess  
  

NNoo  CCllllrr  GGaalllleeyy  

33  1133::3355  IInnttrroodduuccttiioonn  ffrroomm  SStt  LLeeoonnaarrdd’’ss  AAccaaddeemmyy  NNoo  RREE  SSuubbjjeecctt  LLeeaaddeerr  
&&  

HHeeaaddtteeaacchheerr  

44  1133::5500  MMiinnuutteess  ooff  mmeeeettiinngg  2222nndd  JJuunnee  22001166  &&    
MMaatttteerrss  AArriissiinngg  

YYeess  CCllllrr  GGaalllleeyy  

55  1133::5555  UUppddaattee  oonn  RREE  CCoonnffeerreennccee  
&&  UUnnddeerrssttaannddiinngg  CChhrriissttiiaanniittyy  

NNoo  LLiilliiaann  WWeeaatthheerrlleeyy  
  

66  1144::1100  RREE  SSyyllllaabbuuss  uuppddaattee  
  

YYeess  LLiilliiaann  WWeeaatthheerrlleeyy  

77  1144::2255  
  

SScchhooooll  vviissiitt  uuppddaatteess  
  

NNoo  CCllllrr  GGaalllleeyy//  
PPeetteerr  WWhhiittee  

88  
  

1144::5500  RREE  VViieeww  
  

YYeess  LLiilliiaann  WWeeaatthheerrlleeyy  

99  1155::1100  BBuuddggeett  uuppddaattee  
  

TToo  bbee  
ttaabblleedd  

JJuulliiee  DDoouuggiillll  

1100  1155..2200  AAOOBB  
  

  
  

CCllllrr  GGaalllleeyy  
  

  
NNeexxtt  mmeeeettiinngg::  
  
WWeeddnneessddaayy  2222nndd  FFeebbrruuaarryy  22001177  ––  AAGGMM  @@  CCoouunnttyy  HHaallll,,  LLeewweess  
  
  
    

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

East Sussex SACRE 
Notes of the meeting 
Date: Wednesday 22nd June 2016 
Venue: Chairman’s Function Room, County Hall, Lewes BN7 1SG 
Chairman: Councillor Roy Galley 
Clerk: Julie Stevens  
Present: 
 
 
 
Also present: 
 

Cllr Roy Galley, Mr Peter White, Cllr Richard Stogdon, Cllr Mike Pursglove, Cllr Pat 
Rodohan, Dr Brenda Vance,  Dr Norman Williamson, Mr Mike Rundle, Mr Lewis 
Hall, Ms Kelly Dillon 
 
Alastair Robertson (Humanist Observer),  Lilian Weatherley (Advisor to SACRE), 
Julie Dougill (LA Advisor), Julie Stevens (Clerk) 
 

Apologies: Dr Tariq Rajbee, Mrs Pamela Hartog, Ms Jenni Osborn, Mrs Rosemary Roberts, Rev 
Derek Bastide, Ms Laura Cooper, Ms Becky Gough, Ms Sarah Feist 
 

Item Title Action 

1 
 
 
 

Welcome & Apologies 
Cllr Galley 
 

Cllr Galley welcomed all those present at the meeting. A special welcome was given 
to Kelly Dillon who is a new member of SACRE representing the Church of England 
replacing Mr Martin Lloyd.  Cllr Galley also mentioned we have another new 
member Sarah Feist who will be replacing Mr Peter Ward from the Diocese of 
Arundel and Brighton but unfortunately Sarah could not attend the meeting today.  
 

Thanks to Peter Ward and Martin Lloyd for their time and commitment to SACRE 
were noted.  All apologies were noted. 
 

Cllr Galley also welcomed Alastair Robertson to the meeting as an observer from the 
Humanist Society. 
 

No declarations of interest were announced. 
 
 

 

2 Reflection 
 

No-one had volunteered to do the reflection therefore Cllr Galley asked Kelly Dillon 
to give the SACRE group some background to her career. 
 

Kelly is a Primary RE Adviser for the Diocese and was previously an Assistant 
Headteacher at a school in Westminster. 
 
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting 11th February 2016 & Matters Arising 
Cllr Galley 
 

The minutes were agreed as accurate. 
All matters arising had either been dealt with or will be covered on the agenda. 
 

Peter White raised one point regarding 1.5 – the Brighton & Hove document to be 
circulated to SACRE members. LW and JD advised that the document is in the final 
stages of edit and will be circulated to SACRE once complete. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

JD/LW 

Page 3



 

2 
 

4 Update on RE Syllabus conference 
Lilian Weatherley/Julie Dougill 
 

A meeting had been held on 19th April at County Hall with primary and secondary 
level teachers. It was agreed at the meeting that the syllabus would not be re-written 
but certain areas revised. For example, remove any reference to levels as these are 
no longer relevant. 
LW is in the process of making the amendments to the document and the syllabus 
will be ready for review by SACRE for the November meeting. 
The syllabus group will meet once more to agree the changes made before this is 
presented to SACRE. 
 

LW confirmed to Alastair Robertson that Humanism is included within the East 
Sussex syllabus as this is linked to the non-statutory framework. 
 

 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.1 
5.2 

School visits update 
Cllr Galley/Clerk 
 

Cllr Galley and Rosemary Roberts had a successful visit to St Richard’s Catholic 
College on 8th June. Other visits were yet to take place as some of the dates had been 
changed or cancelled. 
 
Clerk to arrange a new date with Priory, Chailey and Claverham schools. 
Clerk to contact SACRE members to advise of dates for the school visits once dates 
for September and October were in place. 
 
The clerk confirmed that a questionnaire will be sent to the schools shortly before 
the date of their visit, this is to be completed during the visit. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Clerk 
Clerk 

 
 

 

6 Budget update 
Julie Dougill 
 

A breakdown of the SACRE budget showing planned expenditure and actual 
expenditure was circulated at the meeting. 
JD confirmed that the budget is looking healthy as we have received an extra 
£12,000 for this financial year for work being done on the revision of the RE 
syllabus. 
 

SACRE members said it would be useful to receive the presentation on British Values 
that LW uses at her training sessions with the schools. LW to circulate this to SACRE. 
It would also be useful for SACRE members to be included in the distribution list for 
training dates. JD to look into this. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LW 
 

JD 

7 RE View & current issues for SACRE 
Lilian Weatherley 
 

Clerk to circulate the REView to all schools. 
 

NASACRE conference 
LW advised SACRE to listen to the speakers from the conference, the links are 
provided in the REView. Adam Dinham’s speech in particular is very interesting. 
 

Key issues for SACRE 
- National syllabus or non-statutory framework to be introduced 

 
 
 

Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

3 
 

- Non-religious views coming into religious education 
 

Debate followed around these two issues and to summarise it was agreed that 
SACRE is open to non-religious views and that a national syllabus may be acceptable 
to SACRE. 
 

It was agreed that when the terms of reference for an independent Commission on 
RE have been agreed, SACRE will put a submission forward to the Commission. 
 
LW reminded SACRE that the ruling on collective worship needs to be discussed 
within SACRE at a later date. Collective worship is a statutory requirement in all 
schools. Clerk to add this to future agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr G/ 
LW 

 
 
 

Clerk 

8 AOB 
 

Deborah Weston emails of April 2016 re Priory School 
Deborah Weston is Head of NATRE and wanted to make East Sussex SACRE aware 
that NATRE intend to take Priory school as an example to the Government as a 
school which is not meeting its statutory requirements with RE.  
 

It was agreed that Cllr Galley will respond to Deborah Weston to advise her that East 
Sussex SACRE has been very concerned about Priory School and did have a date set 
for a visit to the school for the end of June.  This date has now been cancelled as the 
time offered by the school was not convenient for SACRE members. It was therefore 
decided that SACRE members would re-arrange the visit to September. 
 

RE Conference 
The date of this year’s conference is Thursday 17th November. The key note speaker 
is to be Martha Shaw who is the co-author of RE for Real report on Religion and 
Belief. Further details will be released when the venue has been confirmed. 
 
Meeting dates for 2017 
The following dates have been set for SACRE meetings next year: 
22nd February 2017 
14th June 2017 
15th November 2017 
 
It was agreed that at least one of the meetings during the year be held at a school 
within the county if possible. Kelly Dillon advised she will contact the Head teacher 
at St Leonards CEP Academy with regards SACRE holding the meeting on 23rd 
November 2016 there. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr G 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KD 
 
 
 
 

 Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 23rd November 2016 
 
Venue: St Leonard’s CE Primary Academy TN38 0NX - 1.30pm start 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

A JOURNEY OF DISCOVERY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 7



 2 

Contents 
Page 

Part One  

Foreword  Councillor Roy Galley 

Introduction  The purpose of the East Sussex Agreed Syllabus  

Chapter 1  The background to ‘A Journey of Discovery’  

Chapter 2  The aims and purpose of Religious Education  

Chapter 3  Religious Education in East Sussex  

Chapter 4  Religious Education for all pupils   

Chapter 5  Supporting the whole school curriculum  

Chapter 6  Key skills and attitudes in Religious Education  

Part Two  

Chapter 7  The structure of the Agreed Syllabus  

Chapter 8  The programmes and breadth of study  

Chapter 9  Early Years Foundation Stage   

Chapter 10  Key concepts, festivals, ideas and symbols for Key Stages 1 & 2 

Chapter 11  Key Stage 1  

Chapter 12  Key Stage 2 

Chapter 13  Key Stage 3 

Chapter 14  14 - 19 

Part Three 

Chapter 15  Assessment  

Chapter 16  Planning and delivery 

Chapter 17  The contribution of RE to other curriculum subjects 

Chapter 18  Glossary of key terms and concepts 

Chapter 19  List of abbreviations and terms used in this Syllabus 

Chapter 20  Acknowledgements 

Page 8



 3 

Part One 

 

Foreword:  
It gives me great pleasure to introduce the East Sussex Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education 2017. 
This updates and replaces the 2011 Syllabus and takes into account the many recent 
changes in Education. It emphasises the need for a knowledge base as well as the 
development of the skills to analyse and articulate religious and ethical issues. 
 
It is vital in modern society that young people understand the world wide range of beliefs, 
faith and religions. Our world is increasingly diverse and we must have both knowledge and 
understanding to make sense of what is happening and also to appreciate how the past has 
shaped the present and helps us learn lessons for the future. 
 
Based on this knowledge and understanding, we shall be able to respect other views be 
they Christian, Jewish, Muslim, Buddhist, Hindu, Humanist or Atheist. 
 
My thanks go to members of the East Sussex Agreed Syllabus Conference , to SACRE, to 
our consultant and to the ESCC staff who support SACRE. There is a lot of inspiring 
Religious teaching taking place in East Sussex and my hope is that the new Syllabus and 
other work by SACRE will cement and extend this excellent work. 
 
Roy Galley 
 
Chairman, SACRE. 
 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 9



 4 

Introduction 
 
The purpose of this Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education:  
This East Sussex Agreed Syllabus, ‘A Journey of Discovery’, is an update of the previous Agreed 
Syllabus 2011  
 
This syllabus affirms the important contribution that RE makes to the education of all pupils growing 
up in contemporary British society. It seeks to contribute to a curriculum in schools which the 1988 
Education Reform Act expects to be balanced, broadly based and: 

a. Promotes the spiritual, moral, mental and physical development of pupils at the school and 

of society  

b. Prepares pupils for the opportunities, responsibilities and experiences of adult life 

This Agreed Syllabus for RE has four purposes, which mirror those of the National Curriculum. 
 
To establish an entitlem
[...]
ed topics of study. 

 

 The importance of effective inclusion which involves teaching a lively, stimulating RE 
curriculum meeting the needs of all pupils including those with Special Educational Needs, 
pupils from all religious communities, gifted and talented pupils, and pupils from a wide 
range of ethnic groups and diverse family backgrounds. 

 

The legal position of Religious Education 
 
RE is a statutory part of the basic curriculum and must be taught to all registered pupils in 
maintained schools including those in the sixth form and nursery classes in maintained schools. The 
requirement for those in schools before Key Stage 1 is that their programme should include 
opportunities for spiritual development and should enable them to reach the early learning goals, 
preparing them for the subject when they reach Key Stage 1.  
 
Unlike the National Curriculum, RE is administered at a local rather than a national level by local 
SACRE's (Standing Advisory Councils for Religious Education). Each local authority has the 
responsibility for the production, adoption, implementation and review of the Agreed Syllabus and 
must produce a document which sets out what pupils must be taught. The local authority must set 
up a SACRE to monitor and review RE in the authority.   
 
RE needs to be taught in accordance with the Agreed Syllabus in all maintained schools except 
those that are foundation, voluntary-aided (VA) or voluntary-controlled (VC).   
 
East Sussex Church of England VA schools are recommended by the Diocesan Board of Education 
for Chichester to follow the East Sussex Agreed Syllabus with additional material from the Church of 
England Education Office and diocesan guidance. This includes the ‘Understanding Christianity‘ 
project. East Sussex Roman Catholic VA schools are required to follow the diocesan guidelines 
from the Diocese of Arundel and Brighton. 
 
All academies have to provide RE for all their pupils under the terms of their Funding Agr
[...]
The structure of the Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education 
The Agreed Syllabus sets out what pupils should study in RE from the ages of 3 to 19. It is 
organised in three main sections for pupils of different ages. 

The early years foundation stage (3 to 5 years) 

The curriculum guidance for the foundation stage sets out expectations of what pupils should learn 
and experience in the early learning goals. Examples are given of how children could demonstrate 
attainment through activities related to RE. Within the foundation stage, children are inquisitive and 
naturally ask questions about life and the world around them. 

Key stages 1-3 (5 to14 years) 

The Agreed Syllabus at key stages 1, 2 and 3 follows the same format as other curriculum subjects 
with sections on knowledge, skills and understanding. 

14 to 19 years 

The Agreed Syllabus sets out an entitlement for all students to study RE and to have their learning 
accredited. 

 

 

 
The Sefer Torah  

Page 39



 34 

Knowledge, skills and understanding 

The knowledge, skills and understanding specified in the programmes of study identify the key 
aspects of learning in RE.  

 

Learning about religion and belief 

 Enquiry into and investigation of the nature of religion, its key concepts, beliefs and 
teachings, practices, their impact on the lives of believers and communities and the varying 
ways in which these are expressed. 
  

 Developing the skills of interpretation, analysis and explanation.  
 

 Pupils learning to communicate their knowledge and understanding using specialist 
vocabulary. 
 

 Developing religious literacy.  
 

 Identifying and developing an understanding of ultimate questions and ethical issues.   
 

 Developing pupils’ knowledge and understanding of individual religions and how they relate 
to each other as well as the nature and characteristics of religion itself. 

 
Learning from religion and belief 

 Developing pupils’ reflection on, and response to, their own
[...]
nior Manager, Leadership and Governor Services 
Lilian Weatherley – RE Consultant 
 

Members of Agreed Syllabus Working Parties 
Primary Teachers 
Lois Burton - Willingdon Primary School 
Ellie Clare-Waler – Grays Infant School 
Lucy Cooper-Breeds – Wadhurst CE Primary School 
Alisa Vinson – Pebsham Primary School 
 
Secondary Teachers 
Emma Findlay– Saxon Mount School 
Paul Kichenham – Helenswood School 
Marcia Kizwini – Peacehaven Community School 
Mike Rundle – Priory School 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

REView November 2016 
 

National News 
At the end of September and beginning of October, the RE Council was busy 
representing RE with NATRE and RE Today at the Labour and Conservative Party 
Conferences. We were encouraged to hear the Secretary of State for 
Education, Justine Greening, tell us that she was already aware of the Commission 
on Religious Education. The final report from the Commission, expected in mid-2018, 
will be designed to inform policy-makers, with its ultimate aim being to improve the 
quality and rigor of religious education and its capacity to prepare pupils for life in 
modern Britain.  
 

News from Hansard 
Craig Whittaker (Conservative, Calder Valley) asked the Secretary of State for 
Education, what support she is providing to SACRE’s for developing syllabuses. 
Nick Gibb, the Minister for schools, responded that local authorities currently receive 
funding through the Education Services Grant to support Standing Advisory Councils 
for Religious Education (SACREs to develop an agreed syllabus for religious 
education). Local authorities will continue to receive funding to develop an agreed 
syllabus for RE once the Education Services Grant has been removed. 
 

SACREs and Agreed Syllabus Conferences may use resources that meet the needs 
of the local area they serve, such as the Religious Education Council’s non-statutory 
framework for RE which can be found online at: 
http://resubjectreview.recouncil.org.uk/re-review-report 
 
The New ‘Commission on Religious Education’ 
A high-profile independent Commission has been established with a remit to make 
wide-ranging recommendations to overhaul religious education in schools. 
The Commission has been asked to review the legal, education and policy 
frameworks for religious education in all primary schools, secondary schools and 
further education colleges in England. 
 

The establishment of the Commission comes at a critical time for religious education, 
and its work will be vital.  A series of recent reports have noted the state of religious 
education with increasing concern, making a thorough review of the subject 
essential. The Commission’s work has been made even more essential by the 
Government’s programme of educational reform. 
 

The current intention for full academisation of schools means that there will be 
severe implications for Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education 
(SACREs).  The Commission on Religious Education will review this challenge along 
with the broader education and policy issues that affect religious education.  By doing 
so, the Commission hopes to provide a new vision for the subject.  The ultimate aim 
is to improve the quality and rigor of religious education and its capacity to prepare 
pupils for life in modern Britain. 
 

The Commission’s remit will cover four tasks: 
• To consider the nature, purposes, and scope of religious education. 
• To identify the enabling factors that currently promote high quality RE, and 
    the barriers that currently limit it. 
• To identify what changes are needed to ensure the highest quality provision 
    of RE. 
• To ensure that recommendations focus on realistic and specific proposals 
    aimed at both immediate and long-term implementation in the context of     
    continuing educational reform. 
 

Specific areas – including the quality of RE teaching and learning; teacher 

Page 115

http://resubjectrevi
[...]
versities and 
how to apply for up to 60% funding are available from Culham St Gabriel's website. 
 

The Shap Calendar for World Religions 2016-2017 
This renowned and unique calendar delineates dates from 14 world religions, as well 
as indications of people of faith. Available as either a printed wall-chart or as an 
electronic downloadable PDF, with significant reductions for multiple copies, this 
calendar is an invaluable resource for schools, universities, hospitals, the police 
service, prisons, law firms or anyone who needs to deal with multi faith Britain.  
The Shap Calendar for World Religions 2016-2017 is available via the Shap 
website or contact Shap at calendar@shapworkingparty.org.uk. 
 

Strictly RE 
Strictly RE, the National Association of Teachers of RE’s (NATRE) national 
conference returns to central London for another engaging and inspiring day. 
Dedicated to all RE professionals, there will be something for everyone: from ITTs to 
heads of RE, subject leaders to headteachers and everyone in between. Enjoy a day 
full of thought-provoking keynotes and practical seminars filled with classroom-ready 
ideas. 28th January 2017, St Paul’s 200 Aldergate, London EC1A 4HD 
Price: £175   Visit the NATRE website to book your place today 
  
Since 9/11 National Education Conference 
The SINCE 9/11 National Education Conference offers a unique opportunity for 
school leaders across the country to come together to discuss how to promote 
tolerance, and respect for all faith and religions. The conference will be held on 
Friday 27 January, with opportunities to access free classroom resources, network 
with other school leaders and hear from inspiring speakers on: 
• Whole school approaches to meeting the prevent duty and promoting 
    fundamental British values 
• How to tackle controversial and socially sensitive topics in the 
   classroom and beyond 
• The role of schools in bringing together communities. 
To register for the conference, and access the
[...]
sy to slot into their schemes of 
work because unlike some authorities, we have been focusing on ‘concepts’ for some 
time and the units of work in fit well to our ‘overview’ and support the East Sussex 
discs. 
The materials are heavily copyrighted and will only be sold to those schools who 
attend training. Passwords to access additional resources are also given out on 
training.  
 

‘RE Think RE’ 
These materials are now complete and have been placed onto a disc. The 
Understanding Christianity concepts have also been added to the disc to give 
teachers additional background information to these concepts. 

Page 119



 6 

‘Twi-light’ sessions for teachers are provisionally booked for 21st/23rd February 
2017 to release these materials. 
 
East Sussex Annual RE Conference March 29th 2017 
Sadly our conference this year was fraught with problems from the word go.  
There was a change of date, change of venue and then difficulties trying to find 
workshop leaders who could manage the changes. Added to this, the numbers 
attending were then not enough to make it viable. 
Not wishing to be beaten, as this is a popular and important event for those involved 
in RE, we have now been given a new date of 29th March. 
Dean’s Place is once again able to accommodate us and provide the required 
amount of break out rooms so please put this date into your diary. 
 

Following the growing success of ‘Understanding Christianity’ we have decided to 
use this day to launch the new revised East Sussex Agreed Syllabus and to major on 
the Understanding Christianity materials.  
 

You will note that Understanding Christianity requires 15 hours of training so we felt 
that it would be time well spent to use the day conference as day one of your training 
days. (Another will be arranged later in the term). Ann Holt from the Chichester 
Diocese will deliver the key-note speech and national trainers for this project to lead 
the workshops. 
 

We shall also be able to offer the mater

Minutes of the meeting

East Sussex SACRE
Notes of the meeting
Date:
Wednesday 23rd November 2016
Venue:
St Leonard’s C of E Primary Academy
Chairman:
Councillor Roy Galley
Clerk:
Julie Stevens
Present:
Cllr Roy Galley, Mr Peter White, Cllr Mike Pursglove, Cllr Pat Rodohan, Cllr Trevor
Webb, Dr Brenda Vance, Dr Norman Williamson, Ms Kelly Dillon, Mrs Sarah Feist,
Ms Jenni Osborn, Mrs Rosemary Roberts, Miss Becky Gough
Also present:

Alistair Robertson (Humanist Observer), Lilian Weatherley (Advisor to SACRE),
Julie Dougill (LA Advisor), Julie Stevens (Clerk)

Apologies:

Dr Tariq Rajbee, Mrs Pamela Hartog, Rev Derek Bastide, Ms Laura Cooper, Cllr
Richard Stogdon, Mr Mike Rundle, Mr Lewis Hall, Dr Taleb Durgahee

Item Title
1
Welcome & Introduction from St Leonard’s Primary Academy

Action

Marie Burgess & Samantha Read

The Headteacher welcomed everyone and gave a brief background to the school.
The school had been placed into Special Measures when she arrived as Deputy Head
4 years ago. Very slowly simple things were introduced across the school to
enhance the Christian ethos of the school, for example Christian collective worship.
Values were gradually embedded into the school, for example responsibility and
perseverance.
Samantha Read, the RE subject leader gave a brief overview of the teaching of RE at
the school and circulated some examples of the pupil’s work.
2

Welcome & apologies
Cllr Galley

Cllr Galley welcomed everyone to the meeting and apologies were noted by the
Clerk.
3

Minutes of the meeting 22nd June 2016 & Matters Arising
Cllr Galley

3.1

Item 3 – the Faith and Belief Guide has now been completed and the Clerk will
circulate copies of the discs to SACRE members.

Clerk

3.2

Item 6 – Training dates once agreed, will be sent to SACRE members.

JD Cllr

3.3

Item 7 – A submission to the new Commission on religious Education will be made
by Cllr Galley and LW.

3.4

AOB – Priory School
LW updated the meeting that Priory School had received a letter from NATRE as
their website does not meet with statutory requirements regarding RE. LW and JD
are meeting the RE Subject Leader (Paul Holt) to discuss and offer support.
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

G/
LW

4

Update on RE Conference & Understanding Christianity
Lilian Weatherley

4.1

The conference has been postponed from 17th November 2016 and the new date is
now 29th March 2017 and will be held at Dean’s Place Hotel in Alfriston.
Due to a huge impact of the introduction of Understanding Christianity in schools,
people were not signing up for the conference and it was also proving very difficult
to secure workshop leaders.

4.2

At the March conference we aim to have workshops on Understanding Christianity
and Understanding Judaism and will use the conference as one day of training for
Understanding Christianity for the teachers.
The revised Agreed Syllabus will also be launched at the conference.
Ann Holt from the Chichester Diocese has agreed to be the Keynote speaker.

4.3

The resources for Understanding Christianity consist of a huge pack of information
at a cost of £50 for schools. The content is based on the key concepts, which East
Sussex has already included in their syllabus.
Once the conference has been advertised on the Training Events website,
instructions will be sent to SACRE members on how to register for the conference.

5

Clerk

RE Syllabus Update
Lilian Weatherley

The last RE Syllabus Conference was held in September 2016. The final meeting is to
be held on 19th January 2017 to re-write some of the areas of the syllabus. It was
agreed that Disc 3 is to be included in the revised document. The short course needs
to be included and made clear that this option is there for students.
Details of the January meeting to be emailed to SACRE members.

Clerk

The final version of the syllabus will be presented to the SACRE meeting in February.
6

School visit updates
Cllr Galley

6.1

All but two of our secondary maintained schools have been visited by SACRE
members.
A report on the school visits will be presented to the SACRE meeting in February.
It was agreed that LW will check all of the maintained secondary school’s websites
to make sure they are compliant regarding RE.

6.2

Academies
It will be difficult to get in to visit the academies, JD suggested their websites could
be checked and any concerns about an Academy would need to be referred to the
Regional School Commissioner via the relevant AD at ESCC.

6.3

Primary Schools
The next phase for SACRE school visits could be primary schools. One suggestion
was to target those schools who had not attended any RE training.
It was suggested to start with a visit to an outstanding school and then visit the
other schools.
Programme of visits to be discussed at the SACRE meeting in February.

LW
LW

7

RE View
Lilian Weatherley

7.1

Clerk to circulate the REView to all schools.

7.2

LW confirmed that the title of the conference will be ‘Continuing the Journey’.

7.3

JD to investigate the Hansard news with our Finance team:
‘Local authorities currently receive funding through the Education Services Grant to
support Standing Advisory Councils for Religious Education (SACREs to develop an
agreed syllabus for religious education). Local authorities will continue to receive
funding to develop an agreed syllabus for RE once the Education Services Grant has
been removed’.

8

Budget Update
Julie Dougill

JD circulated details of the SACRE budget showing details of income and expenditure
to date.
9

AOB

9.1

Cllr Galley advised that the meeting of the Youth Cabinet has now been postponed
from Sunday 27th November. At the re-arranged meeting Cllr Galley will speak to the
Youth Cabinet about RE and ask for their opinions on this subject.

9.2

We have received an application form for the Accord Inclusivity Award and it was
agreed that East Sussex will submit an application for this.

9.3

Alistair Robertson will let the clerk have details of a possible Baha’i rep for SACRE.

9.4

Cllr Galley advised the meeting that Becky Gough will be leaving SACRE as she has a
new teaching post at a school in Surrey. Everyone wished Becky well and said that
she would be greatly missed.
Becky will send details of a possible replacement to the Clerk.

9.5

LW added a final point that to get a speaker for the 2017 conference from NATRE or
RE Today would cost £1,000.

9.6

Cllr Webb advised that he may know of a member of the Greek Orthodox Church
that is interested in joining the East Sussex SACRE. Cllr Webb will liaise with Cllr
Galley regarding this.

Cllr Galley

The meeting closed at 3.20pm.
Date of the next meeting (to include AGM): Wednesday 22nd February 2017
Venue: Chairman’s Function Room, Westfield House, County Hall BN7 1UE

Clerk

JD

